

25 April 2023

Dear Affiliate,

## Notice of Variation of Affiliate License Agreement

- 1. This is a notice under clause 6.3 of the SNOMED CT® Affiliate License Agreement between the Licensee and the International Health Terminology Standards Development Organisation (trading as SNOMED International) ("IHTSDO") (the "License Agreement"). Capitalized terms used but not defined in this notice have the meanings given in the License Agreement.
- 2. IHTSDO hereby varies the terms of the License Agreement as set out in the attachment to this notice. The changes to the current terms of the License Agreement are shown in the attachment, with additions marked as underlined text (example: <u>underlined text</u>) and deletions marked as struck-through text (example: <u>struck-through text</u>).
- 3. In accordance with clause 6.3 of the License Agreement, the variation shall take effect ninety (90) days from the date of this notice. The date on which the variation takes effect is referred to in this notice as the "Variation Date."
- 4. The License Fees set out in Appendix B to the License Agreement shall apply in respect of each distribution, deployment, licensing, and other activity described in Appendix B that occurs on or after the Variation Date.
- 5. With effect from the Variation Date, the License Fees set out in Appendix B to the License Agreement shall also apply in respect of each such distribution, deployment, licensing, and other activity that occurred prior to the Variation Date (irrespective of whether that distribution, deployment, licensing, or other activity was subject to License Fees prior to the Variation Date). For purposes of this paragraph 5 and the License Agreement (as amended in accordance with this notice), any computer system that was a "Data Analysis System" or a "Data Creation System" (as defined in Appendix A to the License Agreement) prior to the Variation Date shall, with effect from the Variation Date, be treated as a "Data Processing System" (as defined in Appendix A to the License Agreement, as amended in accordance with this notice).

Questions concerning this notice should be addressed to <a href="mailto:fcs@snomed.org">fcs@snomed.org</a>.

Yours sincerely,

Don Sweete Chief Executive Officer